However, given the need to provide necessary 
context and growth over time, a global view of expenses since 2012 is also provided.

Throughout 2024, the projects planned in the budget approved by the Board of Directors were implemented, whose total amount 
was USD 21,278,580.00 (twenty-one million, two hundred and seventy-eight thousand, five hundred and eighty US dollars).

Globally, expenses amounted to USD 20.47M, corresponding to 96% of the budgeted amount. This is the highest execution level 
achieved so far, as illustrated in Table 7.

Em USD

STRATEGIC PILLARS BUDGET EXECUTION BALANCE % EXECUTION

1.